

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10463-10466/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 19/11/2007 in RFA No. 61/1998 & RFA No. 76/1998 & RFA No. 86/1998 & RFA No. 109/1998 of The HIGH COURT OF H.P AT SHIMLA)

CHAMERA HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KULDEEP SINGH & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 12783-12784 of 2008  
(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 12785 of 2008  
(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office  
report)SLP(C) NO. 12786 of 2008  
(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 12789-12790 of 2008  
(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 12791-12795 of 2008  
(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP)  
SLP(C) NO. 12796-12797 of 2008  
(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 11146-11150 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 12798-12801 of 2008  
(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 12802 of 2008  
(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 12803 of 2008  
(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 12804-12808 of 2008  
(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and substituted  
service and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 12809-12812 of 2008  
(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and substituted  
service and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 23312-23316 of 2008  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 23318-23321 of 2008  
(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

- 2 -

SLP(C) NO. 22794 of 2008  
(With appln. for exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer  
for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 23323-23328 of 2008  
(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 23080 of 2008  
(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)  
WITH SLP(C) NO. 107-111 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief)  
SLP(C) NO. 681-684 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief)  
SLP(C) NO. 328-332 of 2009  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 1200-1204 of 2009  
(With office report)

Date: 22/10/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ajit Pudussery, Adv.  
Mr. K. Vijayan, Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh Khurana, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Rishi Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
  
Ms. Chitra Markandaya, Adv.  
Ms. Kusum Lata, Adv.  
Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.  
Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, Adv.  
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.  
  
Mr. Manish Paliwal, Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. A.Venayagam Balan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Office Report dated 21.10.2010 indicates that in SLP (C) Nos.11146-50/2008, respondent No.16 is unserved whereas in SLP (C) Nos.12783-84/2008, respondent No. 2 is unserved;

- 3 -

in SLP (C) No.12785/2008, respondent Nos.8 & 9 are unserved; in SLP (C) Nos.12789-90/2008, respondent Nos.4 & 10 are unserved; in SLP (C) Nos.12804-08/2008, respondent Nos.8, 9, 22, 23, 48, 49, 53, 55 & 58 are unserved; in SLP (C) Nos.12798-801/2008, respondent No.4 is not served; in SLP (C) Nos.12802/2008, respondent No.5 is not served. However, the report further indicates that in SLP (C) Nos.12809-12/2008, respondent No.6 is not served. In SLP (C) Nos.23080/2008, respondent No.3 is unserved. The Office report also mentions that in SLP (C) Nos.23318-21/2008, respondent Nos.2, 4, 5 & 7 are not served.

Under the circumstances, the learned counsel for the petitioner prays that fresh notice be issued to all the unserved respondents and dasti be also permitted.

Having regard to the facts of the case, fresh notice be issued on the application for condonation of delay as well as in the Special Leave Petitions to all the unserved respondents particulars of which are mentioned in Office Report dated 21st October, 2010

In addition to normal mode of service, dasti is also permitted.

List the matter after eight weeks. In the meanwhile, the respondents who are served would be entitled to file reply affidavit.

(Neetu Sachdeva)  
Sr. P. A.

(Sneh Bala Mehra)  
Court Master