

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No.s. 6-10, 11-15, 16-20, 21-25, 26-30, 31-35 and 36-40 in

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13352-13356/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 09/08/2007 in RFA No.3/1998, RFA No.8/1998, RFA No.10/1998, RFA No.14/1998, RFA No.23/1998 of The HIGH COURT OF H.P AT SHIMLA)

NATIONAL HYDRO POWER CORP.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHAIN SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for substitution to bring on record L.Rs. of deceased respondent No. 28 and c/delay in filing c/delay in filing substitution appln. And substituted service of notice in respect of respondent No.20 and office report)

with I.A. Nos. 13-23, 24-34, 35-45, 46-56 in
SLP(C) No.13340-13350/2008

(With appln. for substitution to bring on record the L.Rs. of deceased respondent Nos. 3, 21, 29, 31, 40, 44 and 45)

Date: 05/11/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ajit Pudussery, Adv.
Ms. Joanne Pudussery, Adv.
Mr. K. Vijayan, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Khurana, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Neha Agarwal, adv.
Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C)13352-13356/2008: Proposed LR's. Of deceased respondent Nos. 18 and 25 have been served but there is no appearance on their behalf.

The application for bringing on record the LR's of respondent is barred by 200 days. Although the office report shows that it is barred by 840 days. Proof of service on these LR's. has been filed.

There is no appearance on behalf of the proposed LR's of respondent No. 28. Accordingly, the application for condonation of delay is allowed subject to payment of cost of Rs.500/- to the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee and the application for substitution is also allowed. The cost be paid within four weeks. The application for substitution is allowed. Amended Memo of Parties be filed within four weeks.

IA No. 36-40: This is an application for service by publication. It is stated that the respondent No. 20 is not available at the address given by in High Court. Dasti notice have been taken out but the petitioner has not been able to serve this respondent.

Under the circumstances, it is prayed that the respondent be served

by publication in "The Tribune Chandigarh" (English) and "Divya Himachal" (Hindi) published from Kangra, H.P. The application is allowed. Service be effected by publication in the aforesaid Newspapers within eight weeks.

Issue notice to respondent No.32. Dasti in addition is permitted.

SLP(C)13340-50/2008: The proposed LRs. Of deceased respondents have been served. There is no appearance on their behalf. Under the circumstances the application for bringing the said LRs. on record is allowed. Amended Memo of parties be filed within two weeks.

| (Sushma Batra)
| Sr.P.A.

| |(Sneh Lata Sharma)
| |Court Master

|